

No. 18-1165

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AND PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

BRUCE STERN

President

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street, NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 944-2810

bruce.stern@justice.org

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER

Counsel of Record

GREGORY A. BECK

GUPTA WESSLER PLLC

1900 L Street, NW

Suite 312

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 888-1741

matt@guptawessler.com

LEAH M. NICHOLLS

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.

1620 L Street NW, Suite 630

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 797-8600

LNicholls@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. ERISA’s stringent fiduciary duties are limited by the considerations in <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> only in the specific circumstances where this Court held those considerations relevant.	3
II. This Court should expressly limit <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> to allegations involving publicly traded companies.	5
III. The Court should also limit <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> to allegations that a fiduciary over- or undervalued an investment.....	9
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Greatbanc Trust Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5821772 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5, 7, 10, 16
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	10
<i>Brannen v. First Citizens Bankshares Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4499458 (S.D. Ga. 2016).....	16
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Coburn v. Evercore Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 844 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10, 14, 16
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5923448 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	7
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15

<i>GIW Industries, Inc. v. Trevor, Stewart, Burton & Jacobsen, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Hill v. Hill Brothers Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1252983 (N.D. Miss. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. American General Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	4, 8
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	3, 4, 14
<i>Pfeil v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Slupinski v. First Unum Life Insurance Co.</i> , 554 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Summers v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee</i> , 855 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	15

Usenko v. MEMC LLC,
926 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2019).....13, 16

Vespa v. Singler-Ernster, Inc.,
2016 WL 6637710 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)4

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)4, 5
